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Issued in Arlington, Virginia, on June 17, 
2003. 
Susan T. Tracey, 
Deputy Chief Administrative Officer.
[FR Doc. 03–15927 Filed 6–23–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4910–62–P

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND 
URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

[Docket No.FR–4816–N–03] 

Notice of Submission of Proposed 
Information Collection to OMB; Fair 
Housing Initiatives Program 
Application; Notice of Proposed 
Information Collection for Public 
Comment

AGENCY: Office of the Assistant 
Secretary for Fair Housing and Equal 
Opportunity.
ACTION: Notice of proposed information 
collection. 

SUMMARY: The proposed information 
collection requirement described below 
has been submitted to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review and approval, as required by the 
Paperwork Reduction Act. The 
Department is soliciting public 
comments on the subject proposal.
DATES: Comments Due Date: August 25, 
2003.
ADDRESSES: Interested persons are 
invited to submit comments regarding 
this proposal. Comments should refer to 
the proposal by name/or OMB approval 
number) and should be sent to: Surrell 
S. Silverman, Reports Liaison Officer, 
Office of Fair Housing and Equal 
Opportunity (FHEO), 451 7th Street, 
SW., Room 5124, Washington, DC 
20410; e-mail 
Surrell_S._Silverman@hud.gov; fax: 
202–708–6211.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Melody Taylor-Blancher, FHIP/FHAP 
Support Division, Department of 
Housing and Urban Development, 451 
Seventh Street, SW., Washington, DC 
20410; e-mail Melody_C._Taylor-
Blancher@HUD.GOV. Copies of 
available documents submitted to OMB 
may be obtained from Mrs. Taylor-
Blancher. Hearing or speech-impaired 
individuals may access this number via 
TTY by calling the toll-free number 
Federal Information Relay Service at 1–
800–877–8399.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This 
Notice informs the public that the U.S. 
Department of Housing and Urban 
Development (HUD) has submitted to 
OMB, revisions to the currently 
approved information collection for 
selecting applicants for the Fair Housing 

Initiatives Program (FHIP) grants. These 
forms were approved under emergency 
request and are being resubmitted for 
public comment for extension of 
approval period. 

This Notice is soliciting comments 
from members of the public and affected 
agencies concerning the proposed 
collection of information to: (1) Evaluate 
whether the proposed collection of 
information is necessary for the proper 
performance of the functions of the 
agency, including whether the 
information will have practical utility; 
(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s 
estimate of the burden of the proposed 
collection of information; (3) Enhance 
the quality, utility, and clarity of the 
information to be collected; and (4) 
Minimize the burden of the collection of 
information on those who are to 
respond; including through the use of 
appropriate automated collection 
techniques or other forms of information 
technology, e.g., permitting electronic 
submission of responses. 

This Notice also lists the following 
information: 

Title of Proposal: Fair Housing 
Initiatives Program Application. 

Description of Information Collection: 
This is a revision to the currently 
approved information collection for 
selecting applicants for the Fair Housing 
Initiatives Program (FHIP) grants which 
will be part of the Notice of Funding 
Availability (NOFA). These grants are to 
fund fair housing enforcement and/or 
education and outreach activities under 
the following initiatives: Administrative 
Enforcement; Private Enforcement; 
Education and Outreach; and Fair 
Housing Organizations. Proposed 
revisions to the currently approved 
information collection would include: 
descriptions of how program activities 
will support HUD goals, identify 
performance measures/outcomes in 
support of these goals, and identify 
baseline conditions and target levels of 
the performance measures that each 
applicant plans to achieve in reports 
submitted to HUD. 

OMB Control Number: 2529–0033. 
Agency Form Numbers: HUD forms 

40076–FHIP, 424, 424B, 424C, 424CB, 
424CBW, 2880, 2990, 2991, 2993, 2994, 
and OMB SF LLL. 

Members of Affected Public: Not-for-
profit institutions, State, Local or Tribal 
Government, Business or other for-
profit. 

Estimation of the total number of 
hours needed to prepare the information 
collection including number of 
respondents, and frequency of 
responses, and the total hours per 
respondent: An estimation of the total 
number of hours needed to prepare the 

information collection is 28,410, 
number of respondents is 400, 
frequency response is 1 per annum, and 
the total hours per respondent is 100 
hours.

Authority: The Paperwork Reduction Act 
of 1995, 44 U.S.C. Chapter 35, as amended.

Dated: June 12, 2003. 
Carolyn Y. Peoples, 
Assistant Secretary for the Office of Fair 
Housing and Equal Opportunity.
[FR Doc. 03–15816 Filed 6–23–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4210–28–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Indian Affairs 

Guidance for Distributing Fiscal Year 
2003 Contract Support Funds and 
Indian Self-Determination Funds

AGENCY: Bureau of Indian Affairs, 
Interior.
ACTION: Notice of methodology for 
distribution and use of FY 2003 
Contract Support Funds and Indian 
Self-Determination Funds. 

SUMMARY: The Bureau of Indian Affairs 
(BIA) is publishing this notice to inform 
the public, the tribes, and Federal staff 
of the methodology that we will use in 
distributing Contract Support Funds 
(CSF) and Indian Self-Determination 
Funds (ISDF) for FY 2003. We distribute 
these funds as authorized by the Indian 
Self-Determination and Education 
Assistance Act of 1975, and financed by 
funds appropriated by the Snyder Act. 
We are publishing the methodology to 
ensure that eligible recipients and 
responsible federal employees are aware 
of program operations for this fiscal 
year. We are not establishing 
regulations.

DATES: The ‘‘FY 2003 CSF Needs 
Report’’ is due July 15, 2003. Final 
distribution of Contract Support Funds 
will occur on or about July 31, 2003. We 
will distribute ISDF on a first-come first-
serve basis until funds are depleted.
ADDRESSES: Submit the ‘‘FY 2003 CSF 
Needs Report’’ to: Harry Rainbolt, 
Bureau of Indian Affairs, Office of Tribal 
Services, 1951 Constitution Avenue 
NW., MS 320–SIB, Washington, DC 
20240.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Harry Rainbolt, (202) 513–7030.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Title I and 
Title IV of Pub. L. 93–638, the Indian 
Self-Determination and Education 
Assistance Act of 1975, authorizes BIA 
to distribute annually CSF and ISDF. In 
making these distributions for FY 2003, 
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BIA will follow the procedures in this 
notice. 

The FY 2003 ISDF requirements for 
new and expanded contracts and self-
governance funding agreements may be 
submitted to BIA throughout the year as 
the need arises. 

Part 1—Contract Support Funds 

1.1 What Is the Purpose of Contract 
Support Funds (CSF)? 

BIA provides CSF to meet the indirect 
cost need identified for ongoing/existing 
self-determination contracts and self-
governance compacts that are financed 
with funds appropriated to us under the 
Snyder Act. 

1.2 What Is Designated as an Ongoing/
Existing Contract or Funding 
Agreement? 

An ongoing/existing contract or 
annual funding agreement is a BIA 
program operated under a self-
determination contract or self-
governance compact on an ongoing 
basis, which was entered into before the 
current fiscal year. 

1.3 What Criteria Does BIA Use To 
Determine CSF Amounts for Existing 
Contracts and Annual Funding 
Agreements? 

(1) All contracted or compacted 
programs, functions, services or 
activities included in annual funding 
agreements in the previous fiscal year 
and continued in the current fiscal year 
that are financed with funds 
appropriated to BIA; 

(2) Direct funding increases because 
of inflation adjustments and general 
budget increases for programs financed 
with funds appropriated to BIA; 

(3) Programs, functions, services, or 
activities started or expanded in the 
current fiscal year that are a result of a 
change in priorities from other already 
contracted, annual funding agreement 
programs, functions, services, or 
activities financed with funds 
appropriated to BIA; 

(4) CSF differentials associated with 
tribally-operated schools that receive 
indirect costs through the application of 
the administrative cost grant formula. 
These differentials must be calculated 
under the criteria prescribed in the 
‘‘Choctaw’’ decision dated September 
18, 1992, issued by the contracting 
officer, Eastern Area Office. Copies of 
this decision can be obtained by calling 
the telephone number provided in the 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT 
section. Tribes that received differential 
funding under this category in the past 
are eligible to receive funding from this 
account. Tribes that did not receive 

differential funding under this category 
in the past may be eligible for funding 
from the ISDF; 

(5) Funds available for Indian Child 
Welfare Act (ICWA) programs or 
reprogrammed from ICWA programs to 
other programs will be considered 
ongoing for purposes of payment of 
contract support costs; and 

(6) Programs, functions, services, or 
activities funded from sources other 
than those listed above that were 
contracted in the previous year and are 
to be continued under contract in the 
current year are considered ongoing. 

1.4 Does an Increase or Decrease in the 
Level of Funding From Year to Year 
Affect the Designation of an Ongoing/
Existing Contract or Annual Funding 
Agreement? 

No. 

1.5 How Does BIA Determine 
Eligibility for CSF? 

All self-determination contractors and 
self-governance tribes/consortia with 
either an approved indirect cost rate, 
current indirect cost rate proposal, or an 
approved current lump sum agreement 
are eligible to receive CSF. 

1.6 Can I Use Current Fiscal Year CSF 
To Pay Prior Year Indirect Cost 
Shortfalls? 

No. The use of current CSF to pay 
prior year indirect cost shortfalls is not 
authorized. 

1.7 Are There Any Restrictions on 
Distributing CSF for Indirect Costs? 

Yes. The following conditions must 
be met before BIA distributes CSF to pay 
indirect costs: 

(1) Programs, functions, services, 
activities, or portions thereof, must be 
financed with funds appropriated to 
BIA under the Snyder Act; and 

(2) Programs, functions, services, 
activities, or portions thereof, must be 
included in a self-determination 
contract or a self-governance funding 
agreement with BIA. 

1.8 Is There Any Other Restriction on 
Distributing CSF for Indirect Costs? 

Yes. Self-determination contracts or 
self-governance agreements that receive 
appropriated funds from other Federal 
agencies, the Department of the Interior 
bureaus, offices, or other sources are not 
eligible to receive CSF. 

1.9 How Can Tribes or Tribal 
Organizations Find Funding To Pay for 
Their Indirect Cost Needs for Programs 
That Are Excluded From Receiving CSF? 

Those programs that are not eligible to 
receive CSF or IDSF to cover indirect 

cost needs must use program-
appropriated funds to cover their 
indirect cost needs. For example, 
funding for Indian Reservation Roads 
construction is transferred to BIA from 
the Federal Highway Trust Fund by the 
Department of Transportation. 
Therefore, this program is excluded 
from receiving CSF and must use 
allowable program funds to cover 
indirect cost needs. 

1.10 How Does BIA Determine the 
Amount of CSF a Tribe or Tribal 
Organization Is Eligible To Receive? 

BIA determines the amount of CSF a 
tribe or tribal organization is eligible to 
receive by taking the tribe’s or tribal 
organization’s direct cost base (DCB) 
and multiplying it by the indirect cost 
rate (ICR).

(DCB × ICR = 100 percent CSF need) 

1.11 How Does BIA Decide What 
Direct Cost Base To Use To Determine 
CSF Need? 

BIA uses the following procedures to 
determine the direct cost base:

If a tribe’s direct cost 
base is . . . 

Then BIA will make 
the following adjust-
ments . . . 

(1) Total direct cost, 
less capital expend-
itures and pass-
through 

(1) Total direct cost × 
indirect cost rate = 
100 percent CSF 
need. 

(2) Total salaries and 
wages 

(2) Funding amounts 
for everything ex-
cept salaries and 
wages will be 
excluded. 

(Total salaries and 
wages × indirect 
cost rate = 100 per-
cent CSF need.) 

(3) A negotiated lump 
sum, which is the 
total current year 
program funds, less 
capital expenditures 
and pass-through 

(3) Capital expendi-
tures and pass-
through funds will 
be excluded. 

(Total direct cost × 
lump sum rate = 
100 percent CSF 
need.) 

1.12 How Does BIA Determine What 
Indirect Cost Rate To Use When 
Calculating the Amount of CSF That 
Eligible Tribes or Tribal Organizations 
Will Receive? 

When calculating the amount of CSF 
that eligible tribes or tribal organizations 
will receive, BIA uses the following 
procedures:
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If . . . Then . . . 

(1) The tribe or tribal 
organization has an 
approved indirect 
cost rate or an indi-
rect cost proposal 
currently under 
consideration by 
the National Busi-
ness Center (NBC) 

(1) The Regional Di-
rector or Office of 
Self-Governance 
Director must use 
the tribe’s or tribal 
organization’s cur-
rent indirect cost. 

(2) The tribe or tribal 
organization pro-
poses to use the 
prior-year approved 
rate or the rate that 
is in the current 
proposal under 
consideration by 
the NBC*

(2) The most current 
of the two rates 
must be used in 
determining the 
amount to award. 

(3) The tribe or tribal 
organization can 
document that it is 
unable to negotiate 
an indirect cost rate 
because of cir-
cumstances beyond 
its control and re-
quests a lump sum 
amount 

(3) The Awarding Of-
ficials may nego-
tiate a reasonable 
lump sum amount 
with the tribe or 
tribal organization 
for FY 2003.** 

*This rate is temporary and subject to final-
ization through negotiation with NBC and may 
result in actual over- or under-recovery of indi-
rect costs. 

**Beginning with 2004 enacted appropria-
tions, a reasonable lump sum amount must 
not exceed 15 percent of total current-year 
program funds, less capital expenditures and 
pass-through. 

1.13 What Happens if the ‘‘CSF Needs 
Report’’ Identifies an Overall BIA CSF 
Need That Exceeds Available CSF? 

The CSF distribution will be made on 
a pro rata basis so that all eligible tribes 
and tribal organizations receive the 
same percentage of their reported need. 
For example, if the pro rata amount is 
92 percent, each tribe or tribal 
organization will receive 92 percent of 
its identified indirect cost need. 

1.14 How Does BIA Compute the 
Indirect Cost Need? 

BIA uses one of the following 
formulas when determining a tribe’s or 
tribal organization’s CSF need: 

(1) Total direct cost × indirect cost 
rate = Indirect cost need. 

(2) Total salaries and wages × indirect 
cost rate = Indirect cost need. 

(3) Direct cost base × lump sum rate 
= Indirect cost need. 

1.15 Are Construction Contracts 
Eligible for CSF? 

No additional CSF funds are 
authorized to meet these costs. All 
administrative or indirect costs must 
come from the total funding provided 
for the construction project. 

1.16 Who Is Responsible for 
Submitting the ‘‘CSF Needs Report’’ to 
the Office of Tribal Services (OTS)? 

Each regional office and the Office of 
Self-Governance must submit a ‘‘CSF 
Needs Report’’ for ongoing/existing 
contracts and annual funding 
agreements. 

1.17 How Does BIA Distribute CSF to 
Tribes and Tribal Organizations? 

(1) In the initial distribution of CSF, 
BIA will distribute to each regional 
office and the Office of Self-Governance 
85 percent of the total amount of CSF 
provided in the previous fiscal year. 
From this 85 percent, the regional office 
will award 75 percent of the CSF need 
identified for each contract or annual 
funding agreement that meets the 
established criteria. 

(2) In the second or final allotment of 
CSF, all tribal contractors and self-
governance tribes/consortia will receive 
a pro-rated share of the CSF, based on 
the program funds in the contract or 
annual funding agreement at that time. 

1.18 What Can a Contractor Do To 
Cover Its Total CSF Needs if the CSF 
Provided Are Insufficient? 

If your CSF funds are insufficient, you 
may reprogram funds to make up 
deficiencies to recover your full indirect 
cost need. This reprogramming 
authority is limited to funds in the 
Tribal Priority Allocation (TPA) portion 
of the BIA budget or annual funding 
agreement. 

1.19 Can Funds From Other BIA 
Programs That Are Not in the TPA Be 
Used To Meet a CSF Shortfall? 

No. Congressional appropriation 
language does not provide authority for 
BIA to reprogram funds from other 
Bureau programs to meet any CSF 
shortfall. However, appropriation 
language provides individual tribes 
authority to reprogram funds from 
within its total TPA base to meet any 
CSF shortfalls. 

Part 2—Indian Self-Determination 
Funds 

2.1 What Are Indian Self-
Determination Funds (ISDF)? 

The ISDF are funds that pay the CSF 
and start-up costs for new or expanded 
contracts or annual funding agreements. 

2.2 What Are the Definitions of the 
Terms ‘‘New Contract or Annual 
Funding Agreement’’ and ‘‘Expanded 
Contract or Annual Funding 
Agreement’? 

(a) A new contract or annual funding 
agreement is defined as the initial 

transfer of a program, function, service, 
or activity previously operated by BIA 
to a tribe, tribal organization or 
consortium. 

(b) An expanded contract or annual 
funding agreement is defined as a 
contract or annual funding agreement 
which has become enlarged, during the 
current fiscal year, through the 
assumption of additional programs, 
functions, services, or activities (or 
portion thereof) previously operated by 
BIA. 

2.3 How Are ISDF Distributed? 

BIA provides ISDF on a ‘‘first-come, 
first-served’’ basis. BIA funds requests at 
100 percent of the ‘‘identified need’’ 
until the ISDF are depleted. 

2.4 How Does BIA Distribute ISDF for 
a New and Expanded Contract or 
Annual Funding Agreement? 

Each regional office or the Office of 
Self-Governance must submit an ‘‘ISDF 
Needs Report’’ to the Office of Tribal 
Services when a new contract or annual 
funding agreement is awarded, or when 
existing contracts or annual funding 
agreements are expanded. 

2.5 What Must a Complete ‘‘ISDF 
Request Package’’ for New and 
Expanded Contracts/Annual Funding 
Agreements Contain? 

A complete request package for a 
new/expanded annual funding 
agreement must contain: 

(1) Indirect cost needs; and 
(2) Startup cost needs. 

2.6 What Happens if Requests Are 
Received After the ISDF Have Been 
Depleted? 

The ISDF request will not be funded 
for the fiscal year. However, requests 
received after the ISDF have been 
depleted will be considered first for 
ISDF funding in the following fiscal 
year. 

2.7 How Does BIA Compute the 
Indirect Cost Need? 

We compute the indirect cost need 
following the indirect cost base 
computation methodology provided in 
this announcement.

2.8 How Does BIA Determine What 
Indirect Cost Rate To Use When 
Calculating the Amount of ISDF That 
Eligible Tribes or Tribal Organizations 
Will Receive? 

When calculating the amount of ISDF 
that eligible tribes or tribal organizations 
will receive, BIA uses the following 
procedures:
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If . . . Then . . . 

(1) The tribe or trib-
al organization 
has an approved 
indirect cost rate 
or an indirect 
cost proposal 
currently under 
consideration by 
the National Busi-
ness Center 
(NBC).

(1) The Regional 
Director or Office 
of Self-Govern-
ance Director 
must use the 
tribe’s or tribal 
organization’s 
current indirect 
cost.

(2) The tribe or trib-
al organization 
proposes to use 
the prior-year ap-
proved rate or 
the rate that is in 
the current 
proposdal under 
consideration by 
the NBC *.

(2) The most cur-
rent of the two 
rates must be 
used in deter-
mining the 
amount to award.

(3) The tribe or trib-
al organization 
can document 
that it is unable 
to negotiate an 
indirect cost rate 
because of cir-
cumstances be-
yond its control 
and requests a 
lump sum 
amount.

(3) The Awarding 
Officials may ne-
gotiate a reason-
able lump sum 
amount (not to 
exceed 10 per-
cent) with the 
tribe or tribal or-
ganization for FY 
2003.** 

* This rate is temporary and subject to final-
ization through negotiation with NBC and may 
result in actual over- or under-recovery of indi-
rect cost. 

** Beginning with 2004 enacted appropria-
tions, a reasonable lump sum amount must 
not exceed 15 percent of total current-year 
program funds, less capital expenditure and 
pass-through. 

2.9 What Are Considered ‘‘Startup 
Costs’’? 

Startup costs are direct costs for items 
that are identified in the program 
operational budget for the new or 
expanded contract/annual funding 
agreements. These costs must be 
allowable costs, allocable to the new or 
expanded program, reasonable, and a 
one-time cost only within the context of 
the operational budget. 

2.10 What Information for a ‘‘Startup 
Cost’’ Request Must I Include in the 
ISDF Request Package? 

The request must contain: 
(1) A copy of the program operational 

budget for the new or expanded 
contract/annual funding agreement 
activity, with the startup cost items 
identified; 

(2) A copy of the program operational 
budget narrative; and 

(3) Documentation of the provision of 
technical assistance and negotiation in 
regard to the startup cost items. 

2.11 Will BIA Consider Funding 
Requests That Do Not Meet the 
Requirements of 2.10? 

No. BIA will not consider funding 
ISDF requests that do not contain the 
items in section 2.10 of this notice. 

2.12 Are There Any Contracts or 
Agreements That Cannot Receive ISDF? 

Yes. Self-determination contracts or 
self-governance agreements that receive 
appropriated funds from Department of 
the Interior bureaus, offices, or other 
sources other than BIA are not eligible 
to receive ISDF. 

2.13 Are There Any Guidelines That 
Can Be Used To Help Provide Technical 
Assistance? 

Yes. Use the ‘‘Guidance for Contract 
Support Costs’’ handbook to assist in 
negotiating and providing technical 
assistance for startup costs. 

2.14 What Happens to an Incomplete 
ISDF Request? 

OTS will return the request to the 
office of origin for proper completion 
and re-submission.

Dated: June 13, 2003. 
Aurene M. Martin, 
Acting Assistant Secretary—Indian Affairs.
[FR Doc. 03–15814 Filed 6–23–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4310–4J–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management 

[WO–320–1330–PB–24 1A] 

OMB Control Number 1004–0121; 
Information Collection Submitted to 
the Office of Management and Budget 
Under the Paperwork Reduction Act 

The Bureau of Land Management 
(BLM) has sent a request to extend the 
current approved collection to the 
Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) under the provisions of the 
Paperwork Reduction Act (44 U.S.C. 
3501 et seq.). On July 30, 2002, the BLM 
published a notice in the Federal 
Register (67 FR 49371) requesting 
comment on this information collection. 
The comment period ended on 

September 30, 2002. BLM received no 
comments. You may obtain copies of the 
collection of information and related 
forms and explanatory material by 
contacting the BLM Information 
Collection Clearance Officer at the 
telephone number listed below. 

The OMB must respond to this 
request within 60 days but may respond 
after 30 days. For maximum 
consideration your comments and 
suggestions on the requirement should 
be directed to the Office of Management 
and Budget, Interior Department Desk 
Officer (1004–0121), at OMB–OIRA via 
facsimile to (202) 395–5806 or e-mail to 
Ruth Solomon@omb.eop.gov. Please 
provide a copy of your comments to the 
Bureau Information Collection 
Clearance Officer (WO–630), Bureau of 
Land Management, Eastern States 
Office, 7450 Boston Blvd., Springfield, 
Virginia 22153. 

Nature of comments: We specifically 
request your comments on the 
following: 

1. Whether the collection of 
information is necessary for the proper 
functioning of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

2. The accuracy of our estimates of the 
information collection burden, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions we use; 

3. Ways to enhance the quality, utility 
and clarity of the information collected; 
and 

4. Ways to minimize the information 
collection burden on those who are to 
respond, including the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other forms of 
information technology. 

Title: Leasing of solid Minerals Other 
Than Coal and Oil Shale (43 CFR 
3500—3590). 

OMB Control Number: 1004–0121. 
Bureau Form Numbers: 3504–1, 

3504–3, 3504–4, 3510–1, 3510–2, 3520–
7. 

Abstract: We use the information to 
determine whether an applicant, 
permittee, or lessee is qualified to hold 
an interest under the terms of the 
implementing regulations at 43 CFR 
3500. 

Frequency: On occasion. 
Description of Respondents: Entities 

seeking to lease and develop solid 
minerals other than coal or oil shale. 

Estimated Completion Time:

Type of application Number of
responses 

Hrs. per 
response Total hours 

Prospecting Permit ...................................................................................................................... 22 1 22
Exploration Plan for Prospecting Permit ..................................................................................... 19 80 1,520
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